1/10 SCALE ELECTRIC COMPETITION R/C OFF-ROAD 4WD RACING MACHINE

YOKOMO "~~10

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS #9064

S ASSOCIATED ELECTRICS
TLAM TURU

I=




1. Chassis & Center support & Gearbox installation

Bag # 1 Contents

=
M3 locknut X1

Deck support X2

M3x6mm BHS Screw X2

Il

(

Al

M3x8mm BHS Screw X1

[

Il

D~ M3x10mm BHS Screw X1

D}m M3xémm FHS Screw X1

(I
I

M3x8mm FHS Screw X7

M3x10mm FHS Screw X4

== nSSOCIATED ELECTRICS

21062 Bake Parkway, Lake Forest, CA USA, 92630
www.AssociatedElectrics.com

Page 2

box case_R

Center Diff seat

Gear boxcase_F

. x8mm FHS Screw
-
M3x6mm FHS Screw

M3x8mm FHS Screw &

M3x10mm BHS Screw

Center support

M3x8mm FHS Screw
M3x10mm FHS Screw




2. Main shaft assembly

Bag # 2 Contents

Main Shaft X1

Slipper plateA X1 Slipper plateB X1

Slipper spring X1 Slipper pad X2

15T Pulley X2 15T Pulley cap X2

©

M4 Flanged
Spur gear 84T X1 locknut X1

| Pin X2

|:” Flanged BB 5x10 X1

Main Shaft

15T Pulley Pin
. y/ 15T Pulley

/ Slipper plateB
Cl

Slipper pad

N

@,

15T Pulley cap

Flanged BB 5x10

15T Pulley cap

Spur gear 84T

g Slipper plateA

M4 Flanged locknut

4 )

i
‘\‘\:} — 45-5mm
) —
/(('f )=
(A =
(@) 5=
7N = ]
o A Adjust the slipper so that when the
car accelerates from a dead stop,
(here is a small amount of slip. )

3. Front/ Rear Diff. assembly

Bag # 3 Contents

Bevel Gear * L X4 Bevel Gear + S X8

Drive Cup X4 Cross pin X4

S~

AN

Bevel Gear * L

Q:Q, Pin

@ @5 Shim - Large

G@ @5 Oring thick
I

e
Cross pin

Bevel Gear - S

/J Diff case

N\

|
© @5 Oring thin

@D 05 Shim - Small
|

Drive Cup

|
g@; BB 10x15

Page 3



3. Front / Rear Diff. assembly

Bag # 3 Contents

Gasket X2

@5 Shim - Large X4

@5 Shim + Small X4

@5 Oring thick X4

@5 Oring thin X4

80000

Pin X4

/)
@H BB 10x15 X4

M2x8mm FHS screw X8

Silicon Oil

@5 Shim - Large

(CIS @5 Oring thick

3\ Diff cap

(©@> @5 Oring thin
@> @5 Shim - Small

Drive Cup

S@I) BB 10x15

mAssemble X2

U]
Gearbox cap_F X1 Gearbox cap_R X1

Belt L X1

Front shock tower X1

Page 4

]

' M2.5x10mm BHS Screw | (&)

ST
IENGS
g5

()

Gearbox cap_C

(RN

M2.5x8mm BHS Screw ¥

£

Flanged BB 4x8 Gearbox cap_F {

5oy

Front shock tower

<

M3 Flanged locknut

> o



4.Front / Rear Diff & Gearbox cap installation

Wire plate

Bag # 4 Contents

M3 locknut

®.

Rear shock tower X1 4.3mm Ball end X4

A0

Anti Roll Bar Ball X2 Sway bar X1

X

® M3x10mm BHS Screw.l
N~

Belt S X1 Retainer clip X2
=
\y» \‘ ~7 Pass the sway bar through from
@ the direction of the recess. >
M3 Flanged
M3 locknut X1 locknut X
M3x3mm Set Screw
(o g §> ) go Swaybar  Retainer clip S |[¢—>
37.4mm
L N -}---- 4.3mm Ball end
Wire plate X1 Pulley adapter X1
S Anti Roll Bar Ball [ M3x10mm Set Screw
=2 .
‘, (= &
N S~ @ 4.3mm Ball end
Pulley X1 Pulley cap X1
m M2.5x8mm BHS Screw
Belt S <i>

M3x3mm Set Screw X2

M3x10mm Set Screw X2
Gearbox cap_R

M2.5x8mm BHS Screw X8

(T

M2.5x10mm BHS Screw X4

M3x8mm BHS Screw X4

M3x10mm BHS Screw X2

T

.
L

BB 3x7 X1

Flanged BB 3x7 X1

Flanged BB 4x8 X1

Rear shock tower

M3x8mm BHS Screw Lk ’ 4%4

Page 5



5.Front / Rear Sus . arm installation

Bag # 5 Contents

Front Sus. arm X2

Rear Sus. arm X2

©)

)

C hub X2 Ball cap + L X8
Ball -+ L X6 Ball - SX2

Wheel Hub_R X2

Wheel Hub_F X2

(0 DO ]

Outer Sus.
arm pin X4

gy fom

Wheel Hub Carrier X2 King pin screw X4

Inner Sus.
arm pin X4

L&REa \@’
\‘i’

Turnbuckle M3x35 X4 M3 locknut X6

O] o

Ball stud screw X2

@

23 mm

Y

&
R

Ball cap - '—/,, Turnbuckle M3x35

Ball - L

Note position

J

M4x6mm Set Screw

Driveshaft

Flanged BB 5x10 Wheel Hub_F

Outer Sus. arm pin

N

E clip

=

M3x15mm BHS Screw

@3 Spacer X4

M4x6bmm Set Screw X4

M3x15mm BHS Screw X4

|:” Flanged BB 5x10

Page 6

Turnbuckle M3x35

e
®

26 mm

A

A\ 4




5.Front / Rear Sus . arm installation

Driveshaft

@

E clip

l Assemble the right side in the same manner.

M3x1émm BHS

Screw

M3x16mm BHS Screw <.

)
|

3
N
<

D)
&

5
M3 locknut

I P ’:‘9 "
e

]

(3 Spacer

E clip

Page 7



6.Steering system installation

Bag # 6 Contents

S

|~

Servo saver
arm B X1

@
X
@

Servo saver Servo saver post B 5.8 Ball stud screw

arm A X1

®

¢

Servo saver Servo saver

arm C X1 tube X1
o |1 >
Ballcap + L X6 Ball + L X4

Servo saver arm A

I

Servo saver post AXT  Servo saver post

screw Xl

Servo saver nut

s

Servo saver
post B X1

Servo saver nut X1

(T )

Servo saver post screw

%MB locknut

?3 Washer (@)
Servo saver tube% M3 locknut
> =
\-/

(33 Washer

M3x8mm FHS Screw

Steering
Turnbuckle Turnbuckle -
M3x30 X1 M3x35 X2 Ball - L
Ball - L ®’ Ball cap - L

5.8 Ball stud
screw Xl

M3 locknut X4

z?b\\
\\\\ ‘ 1 urnbuckle M3x35
(@

Steering linkage X1

D)

Servo saver spring X1

Servo

Turnbuckle M3x30

all cap * L

33 Washer X2

T
UMM

M3x12mm BHS Screw X2

MY M3x15mm BHS Screw X2

M3x8mm FHS Screw X2

M3 locknut

Page 8




7.Front / Rear Shock Assembly

(@) 8 100rng

E clip

@‘\

Bag # 7 Contents

Shock body_F

@ @ @) ﬂ]@j}m Shock bocy 1 _\Piston

Y

(

Piston X4 Spring cup X4
(O wmm  shockshaft_F

: =
| :
| SR
8 Oring Eclip ey s D 00— mmm shockshaft_R
N
I
[}
I
|
I

@3 Oring [’

(3 Spacer X4 Collar X4

O ring cap X4

Ball -+ L X4 Ball cap -

LRIR RN

Shock body_R X2 Shock body_F X2

I (00 ]

shock shaft_R X2 shock shaft_F X2

15 mm

:
=

Shock spring_R X2 Shock spring_F X2

0
0

@8 Oring X4 @10 Oring X4 ,
Ballcap - L \ Front )
@ @ F # 400
R # 300
Adjusting nut X4 E clip X8

Shock cap

@3 Oring X8

®
&

M3x22mm BHS Screw X4 ‘
@ Securely tighten the shock

Slowly move up and cap.
down to remove air bubbles

D

/s

Page 9



7.Front / Rear Shock Assembly

Shock spring_R

(U

Shock spring_F

.

0

1l

'o

(

Front Rear
Q
O T

Spring cup

mAssemble 2 front and 2 rear
shocks.

Shock adapter
M3 locknut

o

(3 Spacer

8.Electronic system installation

Bag # 8 Contents

o

5.8 Ball stud
screw X1

@3 Washer - S X1

S
S
I
2

Servo stay plate X1
Page 10

Servo stay outer X1

©
©

@3 Washer - L X4

d

Make sure that the servo is centered before attaching
the servo saver horn.
(Refer to your radio manual for more information.)

Select the servo saver adapter matching
the servo being used.

YOKOMO / FUTABA F
SANWA /KO /JR
Hitec H

(33 Washer - L o

M3x8mm BHS Screw ”

G

5.8 Ball stud screw @ &

M3x8mm BHS Screw

Servo
(Not included)



8.Electronic system installation

Bag # 8 Contents

21T Pinion Gear X1

[ D

Antenna mount X1

Antenna tube X1

b

Battery seat X2

Dust cap X1

Battery nut X2

(g

Battery plate X1

M3x3mm Set Screw X1
M3x16mm Set Screw X2

M3x5mm BHS Screw X4

M3x8mm BHS Screw X6

M3x6mm FHS Screw X1

T
AL

M3x8mm FHS Screw X7

ESC
(Not included)

Receiver
(Not included) @

<

35!’ M3xémm FHS Screw
M3x8mm.ifl'-|S Screw /k\

Motor
(Not included)

Dust cap

Antenna tube

@3 Washer - L |
M3x3mm Set Screw ! -

+ %Antenna mount v \g

s M3x8mm BHS Screw.'

&

Z<

1

s

M3x8mm FHS Screw .l

ear

Battery nut

Battery plate_s= /
A

I M3x16mm Set Screw

Battery seat

M3x8mm FHS Screw

Page 11



9.Wheel & Tire installation

Bag # 9 Contents

(Cyanoacrylate) glue sold separately

CA

M3x8mm BHS Screw X8

Pull the sidewall of the tire slightly away from the rim and apply

glue in between the tire bead and rim.

)

CA(Cyanoacrylate

M3x8mm BHS Screw

M3x8mm BHS Screw

Page 12



10.Body & Rear wing & Tray installation

Bag # 10 Contents

Rear wing spacer X2

Rear wing post X2

Rear wing support X1

I

R clip X2

M3xé6mm Set Screw X2

M3x5mm BHS Screw X2
M3xé6mm BHS Screw X1
M3x8mm BHS Screw X2

M3x10mm FHS Screw X2

#When cutting the body, please check it on conjunction with the chassis in clear state.
*Fit the body and chassis with spur gear as a reference.
*#The bundled car body shell and wing is different from the illustration.

Please refer the illustration as an example of car body.

Rear wing support

Rear wing spacer

?

M3x6mm Set Screw

Page 13



M3x8mm BHS Screw,|

10.Body & Rear wing & Tray installation

'

M3x5mm BHS Screw
N

Lt e = = = =\ — —

M3x10mm FHS Screw

Page 14



MEMO

Page 15



= Since 1 964

=== ASSOCIATED ELECTRICS

21062 Bake Parkway, Lake Forest, CA USA, 92630
www.AssociatedElectrics.com

SSKMO

WORLD WINNER R/C MODEL RACING CAR BY YOKOMO LTD.TOKYO



